

No. 12-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RBS CITIZENS, N.A. d/b/a CHARTER ONE and
CITIZENS FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

SYNTHIA G. ROSS, JAMES KAPSA,
and SHARON WELLS, on behalf of themselves
and all others similarly situated,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARK W. BATTEN
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
One International Place
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 526-9600

MARK D. HARRIS
Counsel of Record
ELISE BLOOM
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
Eleven Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 969-3000
mharris@proskauer.com

AMANDA D. HAVERSTICK
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
One Newark Center
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 274-3000

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ...	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED AND RULES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The Illinois Overtime Requirements and Exemptions.....	4
B. Proceedings Below	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
I. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DENIAL OF PETITIONERS’ RIGHT TO RAISE THEIR STATUTORY DEFENSES VIOLATES THE RULES ENABLING ACT AND CREATES A CIRCUIT CONFLICT	11
II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT FAILED TO DETERMINE WHETHER DISSIMILARITIES AMONG CLASS MEMBERS PREVENTED THEM FROM PROVING THE EXISTENCE OF AN UNLAWFUL COMPANY-WIDE POLICY TO DENY OVERTIME . .	16
A. The Court Failed To Assess Whether Dissimilarities In Job Experiences “Impede The Generation Of Common Answers,” Contrary To <i>Dukes</i>	17
B. The Court’s Ruling Regarding The ABM Class Is Irreconcilable With Decisions Of The Ninth Circuit And The Fifth Circuit	21
III. THE DECISION BELOW WILL EXACERBATE THE HEAVY BURDEN PLACED ON EMPLOYERS BY THE RISING TIDE OF WAGE-AND-HOUR LITIGATION.	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX - A	
Opinion of Panel of the Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit Affirming Class Certification, No. 10-3848, dated Jan. 27, 2012.....	1a
APPENDIX - B	
Order of the District Court for the Northern District of Illinois Awarding Class Certification, No. 09CV5695, dated Oct. 8, 2010.....	20a
APPENDIX - C	
Order of the Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit Denying Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> , No. 10-3848, dated April 3, 2012.....	40a
APPENDIX - D	
Excerpts From Relevant Statutes and Rules...	42a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Ale v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 269 F.3d 680 (6th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	13
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	26
<i>Chinese Daily News, Inc. v. Wang</i> , 132 S. Ct. 74 (2011)	14
<i>Damassia v. Duane Reade, Inc.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	25
<i>Delodder v. Aerotek Inc.</i> , No. 10-56755, 2012 WL 862819 (9th Cir. Mar. 15, 2012)	23
<i>DeMarco v. Nw. Mem'l Healthcare</i> , No. 10 C 397, 2011 WL 3510896 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 10, 2011)	4
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 455 U.S. 326 (1980)	26
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 893 F.2d 706 (5th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Kellar v. Summit Seating Inc.</i> , 664 F.3d 169 (7th Cir. 2011)	4, 5
<i>Marlo v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2011)	22, 23
<i>M.D. v. Perry</i> , 675 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>abrogated in part</i> <i>on other grounds by Bridge v. Phoenix Bond</i> <i>& Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008)	15
<i>Morgan v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , 551 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Myers v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 368 (2011)	19
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce,</i> <i>Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007)	13
<i>Sacred Heart Health Sys., Inc. v.</i> <i>Humana Military Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010).	15
<i>Sepulveda v. Wal-Mart Stores Inc.</i> , 275 F. App'x 672 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>motion for</i> <i>reh'g granted and adhered to in relevant</i> <i>part</i> , 464 F. App'x 636 (9th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010)	12
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941)	12
<i>Smith v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 593 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Urnikis-Negro v. Am. Family Prop. Servs.</i> , 616 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1484 (2011)	14
<i>Vinole v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 571 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2009)	21, 22
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Windham v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 565 F.2d 59 (4th Cir. 1977)	16
STATUTES	
820 I.L.C.S. § 105/4a(1)	4
820 I.L.C.S. § 105/4a(2)(E)	4, 14
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. § 541.100 (2003 & 2012)	5
29 C.F.R. § 541.103	5
29 C.F.R. § 541.200 (2003 & 2012)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(B)	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)	10, 26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics</i> 46 (2002).....	27
Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics</i> 48 (2010)	27
Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics</i> 48 (2011)	27
Department of Labor Administrator’s Interpretation No. 2010-10 (Mar. 24, 2010)	5
Dr. Denise Martin, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Recent Trends in Wage and Hour Settlements</i> , NERA 2 (Mar. 22, 2011).....	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f), Committee Notes on Rules, 1998 Amend.	26
Kevin P. McGowan, <i>FLSA Lawsuits Hit Record High in 2012, Continuing Recent Trend of Sharp Growth</i> , 145 Daily Lab. Rep., Jul. 27, 2012	27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Laurent Badoux, <i>Trends in Wage and Hour Litigation Over Unpaid Work Time and the Precautions Employers Should Take Take</i> , ADP, 2011.....	28
Michael D. Singer, <i>Settling Wage and Hour Class Actions in Light of Recent Legal Developments</i> , CA Labor & Employment Bulletin, 311 (Sept. 2010).....	26
Nancy Montwieler, <i>Wage-Hour Class Actions Surpassed EEO In Federal Courts Last Year, Survey Shows</i> , 56 Daily Lab. Rep., Mar. 22, 2002.....	28
<i>The Fair Labor Standards Act: Is It Meeting the Needs of the Twenty-First Century Workplace?</i> , Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Workforce Protections of the H. Comm. on Educ. & the Workforce, 112th Cong. 2, 29 (2011) (statement of Richard L. Alfred)	27
